

No. 16-1148

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED
STATES

EVERGREEN PARTNERING GROUP, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

PACTIV CORPORATION, a corporation, et al.
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ Of Certiorari To
The United States Court Of Appeals For The
First Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

RICHARD WOLFRAM
Counsel of Record

RICHARD WOLFRAM, ESQ.
750 Third Avenue, 9th Fl.
New York, New York 10012
(917) 225-3950
rwolfram@rwolframlex.com
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. Petitioner’s Claims are Timely and Not Waived	2
II. The Law on Summary Judgment in Antitrust is Not Settled	4
III. Respondents Mischaracterize Key Cases Reflecting the Inconsistency in the Courts	6
IV. <i>Evergreen</i> , Which Applies One of the Dueling Interpretations of the Standard, is a Proper Vehicle for Review	10
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Blomkest Fertilizer, Inc. v. Potash Corp. of Saskatchewan</i> , 203 F.3d 1028, 1032 (8 th Cir. 2000)	1, 9
<i>Bell Atl. Corp v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 242 (2007)	7
<i>Corner Pocket of Sioux Falls, Inc. v. Video Lottery Technologies, Inc.</i> , 123 F.3d 1107 (8 th Cir. 1997)	9
<i>Delta Airlines, Inc. v. August</i> , 450 U.S. 346 (1981)	2
<i>Eastman Kodak Indus. Co. v. Image Tech. Services, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Evergreen Partnering Group, Inc. v. Pactiv Corp.</i> , 720 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Galloway v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 372 (1943)	6
<i>Harris Trust and Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 238 (2000)	3
<i>In Re Citric Acid Litigation</i> , 191 F.3d 1090, 1096-97 (9 th Cir. 1990)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

CASES	Page(s)
<i>In re Coordinated Pretrial Proceedings in Petroleum Products Litigation</i> , 906 F.2d 432 (9 th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 500 U.S. 959 (1991)	7
<i>In re Publication Paper Antitrust Litig.</i> , 690 F.3d 51 (2d 2012)	9
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Merck-Medco Managed Care, LLC v. Rite Aid Corp.</i> , 1999 WL 691840, 201 F.3d 439 (4 th Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Petruzzi’s IGA Supermarkets, Inc. v. Darling- Delaware Co.</i> , 998 F.2d 1224 (3d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 994 (1993)	7
<i>Wills v. Texas</i> , 511 U.S. 1097 (1994)	2-3
<i>U.S. Info. Sys. Inc. v. Int’l Brotherhood of Elec. Workers</i> , 366 F. App’x 290, 292 (2d Cir. 2010)	9
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido, Cal.</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page(s)
STATUTES, REGULATIONS AND RULES	
FEDERAL	
U.S.Sup.Ct. Rule 14.1(a), 28 U.S.C	3
OTHER MATERIALS	
L, Meier, “Probability, Confidence, and <i>Matsushita</i> – The Misunderstood Summary Judgement Revolution,” 23 J. of Law & Pol’y (2014) 69	6
P.E. Areeda and H. Hovenkamp, <i>Fundamentals of Antitrust Law</i> (4 th ed. 2011)	12
